the South Indian Bank Ltd more fully described in the schedule hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” 

basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below 

for realization of a sum of Rs.15,66,467.47 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty 

Seven and Paisa Forty Seven Only) as on 05.10.2025 (as per CS 4/2024 filed before Hon’ble Commercial 

Court Kottayam), with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in the accounts of M/s 

KOZHIKUNNEL RUBBERS with Pampady Branch, subject to the following terms and conditions:-

[...]

Sub Registrar Office - Pampady and bounded on; North: Property of 

Puthupparambil Lizamma Kurian, South: PWD Road, East: Properties 

of V C Varghese and Saramma Cherian, West:  PWD Road 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.22,48,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.2,24,800/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand Eight 

Hundred Only) 

Mode of submission of EMD/ 

Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way of 

Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The South 

Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Kottayam or through RTGS to Account